

In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Sealdah,

Sessions case No. 01 of 2025

The State of west Bengal

-Vs-

1. Dubai Roy @ Subhasish Roy.....Accused

Order No-1 dated 06.01.2025

This case is committed to this court by the Ld. A.C.J.M at Sealdah, being Belegkata PS case No., 196 dated 13.12.2024.

Cognizance of the offence is taken.

Register.

Ld. PP-in-charge appears on behalf of prosecution.

Accused person Dubai Roy @ Subhasish Roy is produced.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present by filing vokalatnama.

Bail petition filed for the accused persons namely Dubai Roy.

I have considered the allegation in the complaint.

I think that if prior to recording of evidence of the complainant the accused be released, there may be some interference in the way of trial and accordingly, I am not inclined to release the accused on bail.

To 18.01.2025 for production.

Let the case record be transferred to the court of Ld. ADJ,FCT, 2nd Court, Sealdah for disposal.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).