

S. T. No. 04(09)2025.

S. C. No.01 of 2025.

Order No.01.

Dated 12.09.2025.

Today is fixed for appearance and consideration of charge.

Sole accused person namely, Dubai Roy @ Subhasish Roy is present by filing hazirah.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present.

Ld. PP in-charge Sri Uttam Ghosh is present with CD.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge on the prayer of both parties.

Ld. PP in-charge opens the case describing the charge brought against the accused person and stating by what evidence he proposes to prove the guilt of the accused person.

Heard the Ld. PP in-charge who submits that there is sufficient grounds to proceed against the accused person U/Sec.74/75/79/351 of the B.N.S.S.

Having heard the contentions of both the sides and the materials on record as well as case diary, I am the view that there is ground for presuming that the accused person has committed offence punishable U/Sec.74/75/79/351 of the B.N.S.S for which the accused person can be tried.

Accordingly, charge is framed against the accused person in respect of offence punishable U/Sec.74/75/79/351 of the B.N.S.S in a separate sheet which is kept with the record. The contents of the charge is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali to which the accused person pleads not guilty by saying "Ami Nirdosh" (in Bengali) and claims to be tried.

Fixing 09.12.25 for appearance and evidence.

The Investigating Officer is directed to take necessary steps for producing the witness on the date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O of this case, SI Arun Halder (Beliaghata PS. Case no.196, dated 13.12.24) for information and necessary action.

D/C by me,

ASJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.

ASJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.